

No. 16-452

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. BENNIE, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MUNN, in his official capacity as
Director of the Nebraska Department of Banking
and Finance, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GENE SUMMERLIN

STEVE GRASZ

MARNIE JENSEN

MARK D. HILL

Husch Blackwell LLP

13330 California St., Ste. 200

Omaha, Nebraska 68154

Telephone: (402) 964-5000

Facsimile: (402) 964-5050

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF*

**Counsel of Record*

WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: wfa@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF A TRIAL COURT’S ORDINARY FIRMNESS DETERMINATION	3
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates a Circuit Split	3
B. The Regulators’ Opposition Underscores the Need for Review Because It Highlights That Circuit Courts May Give More Speech Protection to Government Employees than to Private Citizens	5
II. BENNIE’S CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THIS CIRCUIT SPLIT	6
A. The Issue Presented Was Raised Below and Addressed by the Eighth Circuit	6
B. The Regulators’ Attempt To Deprive the Court of Jurisdiction Lacks Merit	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE REGULATORS ESSENTIALLY CONCEDE THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores, Fla.</i> 58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Belcher v. City of McAlester, Okla.</i> 324 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	3
<i>Davignon v. Hodgson</i> 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	2, 5
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	7
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp High Sch. Dist.</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	2-5
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dists.</i> 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Powell v. Gallentine</i> 992 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	6
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6
Miscellaneous	
Hall, W. Wendell, <i>Revisiting Standards of Review in Civil Appeals</i> , 24 St. Mary's L.J. 1045 (1993)	8
Michel, Paul R., <i>Effective Appellate Advocacy</i> , 24 Litig. 19 (1998)	8
